To - C Date - 090!1-’?0?4
The State Information Commissioner, West Bengal e )7‘/

The 2" Appellate Authority, e

Khadya Bhawan,

11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata —700087

Sub:- Second Appeal under section 19 of Right To Information Act, 2005.
Respected Sir/Madam,

I, Babul Islam, a citizen of India aggrieved by decisions of the SPIO and the Additional Director
General & Inspector General of Police (A), West Bengal & 1°' Appellate Authority, West Bengal Police

Directorate, Bhabani Bhawan, | hereby file this second appeal under section 19 of right to
information act, 2005 for your kind decision

1. Details of appellant :
Full Name : BABUL ISLAM

Full Address : Babul Islam, /O — Md Rafique Ah
Village — Bhabagachi, P.O — Dogachia
P.S. — Nathati (Now Shibdaspur )
District — North 24 Parganas, PIN-743130

Email ID — babul 1slam17722@gmail com,

®/ Ph No 9051757148

%J 2 Details of State Public Information Officer : The Inspector General of Police (0), WB
\J

\ r:\'\V\ & State Public Information Officer,
m\Q\
7 West Bengal Police Directorate,
~

Bhabani Bhawan, Kolkata —700027

3. Details of RTI Application to SPIO :
Date of application : 17.11.2023
Sent on 17.11.2023 by speed post
Receive date of Reply: 29.11 2023
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9.

Details of First Appellate Authority:  The Additional Director General & Inspector General of
Police (A), West Bengal & 1°* Appellate Authority, West Bengal Police Directorate, Bhabani
Bhawan, Kolkata — 700027

Details of RTI Application to First Appellate Authority :
Date of application : 26.12.2023

Sent on 26 12.2023 by speed post

Receive date of Reply: 12.01 2024

Brief Facts of the Case:

My wife, Sahina Sultana who had filed a Maintenance Case bearing no. 256/2022 on
19.04 2022 in the court of the Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Barasat, North 24 Parganas
claiming herself jobless. She has been awarded Rs.15000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) as monthly
Interim maintenance by the order of the Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Barasat, North 24
Parganas dated 04 04.2023 1 have come to know from the website of West Bengal Police
Recruitment Board that Sahina Sultana having Application SI. No. 31069906 and mentioned in SI. |
No 752 in final menit list of provisionally recommended candidates in connection with
recruitment to the post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police, 2020 published
vide memo no. PRB/Rectt./Cons/Web/2020 - 648 Dated 19.04.2023 has qualified for the post of
Lady Constable in West Bengal Police.

Details of Information sought before the SPIO and the ADG & IGP (A), WB & 1* Appellate

Authority :

a.  Whether Sahina Sultana has joined 1n the post of Lady Constable of West Bengal Police and
if so on which date she has joined and where she has been posted now.

b. The monthly gross salary amount drawn by Sahina Sultana.

Reasons/Grounds for this appeal:
The SPIO and the ADG & IGP (A), WB & 1** Appellate Authority have not provided any

information which were sought by me The SPIO has stated in his reply vide Memo. No.

448—ADM/RTI
ADM/RTI —237/33 dated 22.11 2023 that the information which were sought for by me are

related with personal information and can not be disclosed as per section 8(1)()) of the RTI Act,

2005 The ADG & IGP (A), WB & 1 Appellate Authority has stated in his reply vide Memo No.

06(02)~ADM /RTI .
ADM/RTI —202/23 dated 08.01.2024 that the reply given by the SPIO to my RTI application 1s

satisfactory and as per the letter and spirit of the RTI ACT , 2005
Prayer/Relief sought for:

Kindly reply to the information sought from the SPIO with regards to my RTI application dated
17.11.2023
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10. RTl Fee :
I have attached an IPO of Rs 10/- (Rupees ten only) bearing no 08F 163725 as application fees
along with ths letter.

11,

12,

Enclosures :

d.

b
C.
d
e

Photocopies of original RTI application with its enclosures,

Photocopy of reply letter of the SPIO,

Photocopy of certified copy of Interim maintenance order by ACIM, Barasat, North 24 Pgs.
Photocopy of RTI application of 1% appeal.

Photocopy of reply letter of 1** Appellate Authority

| hereby state that the information and particulars given above are true to the best of my
knowledge and belief

Thanking you,

Place: Bhabagachi

Date - O 8. (’f}, 9 07/, Yours faithfully

Pabud Yo -
0500207,
BABUL ISLAM

Name and Signature of Appellant
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To Date:- | 7:]).2022%

The Inspector General of Police (O}, WB
&

State Public Information Officer,

West Bengal Police Directorate,

Bhabani Bhawan, Kolkata-27

From -

Babul Islam, 5/0 — Md Rafique Ali

Village — Bhabagachi, P O.- Dogachia

P'S - Nahati (Now Shibdaspur )

District — North 24 Parganas, PIN-743130

Email 1D~ babul 1slam17722@gmail com, Ph No 9051757148

Sub:- An application for seeking information under section 6 of Right To Information Act,
2005,

Respected Sir/Madam,

|, Babul Islam, a citizen of India and Husband of Sahina Sultana who filed a2 Mamntenance Case bearing
no. 256/2022 an 18.04.2022 in the court of the Addl Chief Judicial Magistrate, Barasat, North 24
Parganas claiming herself jobless | have come to know from the website of West Bengal Police
Recruitment Board that Sahina Sultana having Application SI. No 31069906 and mentioned in S! No.
752 in final merit hist of provisionally recommended candidates in connection with recruitment to the
post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police, 2020 published vide memo no.
PRB/Rectt./Cons/Web/2020 — 648 Dated 19.04 2023 has qualified for the post of Lady Constable in West
Bengal Police. Now | beg to submit the following details kindly provide to me which is as hereunder.

Information required:-

1 Whaether Sahina Sultana has joined in the post of Lady Constable of West Bengal Palice and if so
on which date she has joined and where she has been posted now.
2 Kindly provide the monthly gross salary amount drawn by Sahina Sultana.

The documents of the above information are required for the purpose of the above mentioned case
pending before the court of the ACIM, Barasat, North 24 Parganas.

Along wath this letter | have attached an IPO of Rs 10/- (Rupees ten only) bearing no 27F 248207 as
application fees. | have also attached the xerox copy of my marriage certificate and the page of above
mentioned final ment list (n which the name of Sahina Sultana 1s mentioned as supporting documents

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

%ﬁh&/ &ylg,\u._-

1$.11.202%
BABUL ISLAM

Pl Y
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Memo No. PRB/Rectt./Cons/Web /2020 - 648 Dated. 19.04.2023

Final Ment List of provisionally Recommended Candidates in connection with recruitment to the post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020

Constable & Lady Constable
Category as per Marks obtamned Marks Ca under
st Ng | Application Name of the candidate DOB | Gender |  documents Sub | o inal Wnitten | ODtINedin | Grand Total [ CXEER Remarks
Sl No ted by the g Test (out of 85) Interview | {outof 100} cetoRmndsd
candidate [outof 15)

752 31069906 SAHINA SULTANA 14-12-1996 F 0A 4225 1283 5508 0BC-A Pro lly Re ded g1 the post of Constable and Lady C bile in West Bengal Police 2020
753 30814693 JUSHILA KHATUN 23-01-1998 F QA 4225 1283 5508 OBC-A Pr R nded lor the post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
754 30717427 AFSANA KHATUN 03-12-1999 F 0A 43 12 55 OBC-A Pr Ret ded for the post of C ble and Lady C ble in West Bengal Police 2020
755 311459896 SANGITA MONDAL 07-06-2001 il 0B 47 25 767 5492 0BC-B Provisionally Recommended for the post of C ble and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
756 30015458 SANGEETA GHOSH 18-07-1996 E OB 4475 1017 5492 OBC-B Pr lly Recommended for the post of C ble and Lady € ble in West Bengal Police 2020
757 30594423 BINA MISTRY 15-02-1994 F 0B 4275 1217 5492 OBC-B Pruvisionally Recommended for the post of C ible and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
758 30976128 PRERANA VERMA 16-07-1996 F ST 4275 1217 5492 ST P liy Recommi nded for the post of C ble and Lady C ble in West Bengal Police 2020
759 30043255 KESHERIMAYA THAPA 15-07-1996 F 0B 42 25 1267 5492 0BC-B Provisienally Recommended for the post of C ble and Lady G ble 1n West Bengal Police 2020
760 30967532 SUJATA BAIN 10-06-1990 F SC 475 733 5483 SC F iy R nded for the post of Constable and Lady C ble 1n West Bengal Police 2020
761 30606758 SUSMITA GHOSH 24-11-1996 F 0B 45 983 5483 OBC-B P Ly Recommended for the post of Constable and Lady C ble 1n West Bengal Police 2020
762 30127973 SANCHITA DAS 22-11-1994 F 0B 445 1033 5483 OBC-B Prov Rec ded for the post of C ble and Lady C ble in West Bengal Palice 2020
763 30291027 KUHEL1 ROY DAS 05-04-1992 F SC 4375 1108 5483 SC Prav R fed for the post of Constable and Lady C ble tn West Bengal Police 2020
764 30136392 SNEHA DEWAN 18-03-1997 F OB 43 1183 5483 OBC-B Proy Rec ded for the post of C ble and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
765 30463340 RUMA KISKU 10-06-1996 B 5T 42 1283 5483 5T Prov lly Rec dew © r the past of Lonstabwe and Lady C ble in West Bengal Police 2020
766 30592067 RAMA PAL 01-02-1998 F OB 48 25 65 5475 OBC-B Pr My Ree ded for the post of C hle and Lady C ble in West Bengal Pohce 2020
767 30911712 TUMPA LAYEK 12-01-1997 F OB 4375 11 5475 0OBC-B Provisionally Recom: znded for the post of Constable and Lady C ble in West Bengal Police 2020
768 30431406 SUPRIYA BHOWAL 29-07-1998 F 0B 4275 12 5478 0BC-B Pr Reworimended for the post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
769 30001739 SMRITI SARKAR 30-07-1994 F 5C 45 967 54 67 5C Pr Rec ded tar the post of C ble and Lady C hle in West Bengal Police 2020
770 30923425 MINATI ROY 16-01-1999 F SC 44 5 1017 54 67 5C Pr Reconrme nded to: the post of Constable and Lady C ihle in West Bengal Police 2020
771 30809717 MOUSUM! SARKAR 21-03-2000 F SC 445 1017 54 67 SC Pr Rec ded tor the post of bile and Lady C ble in West Bengal Police 2020
772 30844224 RAKHI SHIL 26-08-1996 F [4}:] 42785 1192 54 67 OBC-B r Hy R’ ded lor the post of Con<table and Lady C ble in West Bengal Pohice 2020
773 30114248 BHABIKA TAMANG 27-02-1992 F 5T 425 1217 5467 ST Provisionally Rec led for the past of Constable and Lady C i West Bengal Police 2020
774 30287079 ANKITA ROY 07-09-1997 F 5C 42 1267 54 67 5C Provisionally Rec led lor the post of C hle and Lady C ble in West Bengal Police 2020
775 30419679 CHAMPA GARAI 21-07-1997 F 0B 4225 1233 5458 OBC-B Prov ly Recommu nded lor the post of € ble and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
776 30400102 PRAMILA HALDER 23-09-1999 F S5C 4225 1233 54 58 SC Provisionally Recommended fur the post of C ble and Lady C; ble in West Bengal Police 2020
777 30943826 TUMPA SARKAR 03-02-1993 F SC 44 105 545 SC B lly Re ded for the post of C ble and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
778 30138246 JYOTI BARMAN 11-07-1%98 F SC 44 105 545 SC P ily Re ded for the post of G ble and Lady C: ble in West Bengal Police 2020
79 30698913 RUMEKI GHOSH 24-12-1998 F 0B 44 105 545 OBC-B Provisionally Rec ded [o1 the post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
780 30301181 KOHINUR KHATUN 11-11-2000 F DA 44 105 545 OBC-A P Iy Rec ded for the post of Ci ble and Lady C nstabl 1n West Bengal Police 2020
781 30783717 MAITREYEE BARMAN 29-08-1996 F SC 43 115 54 5 5C Pr Ily Rec led for the post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
782 30368280 SUCHITRA GHOSH 22-03-2000 F 0B 4275 1175 545 OBL-B P Ily Rec ded for the post of Ce ble and Lady C ble in West Bengal Police 2020
783 30419087 BARNALL DAS 07-11-1598 F SC 42 125 545 SC Provisianally Rec ded for the post of C ble and Lady C ble in West Bengal Police 2020
T84 30569457 SONU RAI 02-11-1991 F 0B 415 13 545 DHC-B Pr ily Recommunded for the post of C ble and Lady € ble in West Bengal Palice 2020
785 30180818 PRIYANKA MANDAL 23-08-1993 F SC 41 135 545 sC Prov lly Rec led for the post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
786 308979483 ANITA BARMAN 02-09-1989 F SC 46 25 817 54 42 5C Prov lly Rec led for the post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
787 30420126 PINKI GORAI 27-09-1996 F 0B 445 992 5442 OBC-B Pravisionally Recommended far the post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Pohce 2020
788 31144725 RIYA MUNDA 18-06-1992 F 5T 435 1092 5442 5T Provisionally Recommended for the post of Constable and Lady C ble in West Bengal Police 2020
789 30319577 CHINA SARKAR 05-12-1996 F SC 4325 1117 54 42 SC Pro lly Rec ded for Lhe post of Constable and Lady C ble in West Bengal Police 2020
790 30136092 BHAWNA THAPA 29-06-1992 F 0B 4225 1217 54 42 OBC-B Provisionally Recommended for the past of Constable and Lady € ble in West Bengal Police 2020
791 30099082 ANNESWA DATTA 14-08-1993 F 0B 4125 1317 54 42 OBC-B Pr lly Recommunded for the post ot C ble and Lady C. ble in West Bengal Police 2020
792 30628199 PRITI GHOSH 15-05-1999 F OB 47 733 5433 OBC-B P lly Recommu nded for the past of € ble and Lady Canstable in West Bengal Police 2020
793 30671812 SNEHA DAS 11-04-1996 F SC 44 1033 5433 SC Provisionally Rec ded for the post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
794 30944683 MOU BHADRA 28-06-1997 F OB 44 1033 5433 0BC-B P lly Recommu nded for the post of Constable and Lady C hle in West Bengal Police 2020
795 30855226 MOUSUMI CHAND 04-12-1999 F 0B 435 1083 5433 0OBC-B Prov lly R led for the pust of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
796 30950802 CHANDRAKALA TAMANG 22-09-1994 F ST 415 1283 5433 ST Pr ily Recommeznded for the post of € ble and Lady Constable 1n West Bengal Police 2020
797 30899680 PRIYANKA SARKAR 21-01-14997 F SC 4475 95 5425 SC P, lly Rec ded far the post of C ble and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
798 30776733 RIMA GORAI 02-03-1998 F 0B 43 112 542 OBC-B Provisionally Recommnded for the past of C hle and Lady Constable in West Bengal Polce 2020
799 30223936 CHANDRIMA ADHIKARY 24-02-1996 F sC 435 1067 5417 sC Provistonally Recoruns nded for the post of Constable and Lady Constable 1n West Bengal Police 2020
800 30464035 PRANITA RAI 21-10-1993 F 0B 43 1117 5417 OBC-B P Ily Recomme nded for the post of C ble and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police 2020
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WEST BENGAL POLICE DIRECTORATE
BHABANI BHAWAN, KOLKATA-27.

Memo. No. _448 - ADM/RTI Date. 22.11.23
ADM/RTI - 237/23

To

Shri Babul Islam,

S/0O- Md. Rafique Ali,

Vill- Bhabagachi, PO- Dogachia,
PS- Naihati (Now Shibdaspur),
Dist.- North 24 PGS., Pin-743130.

Sub.: Information sought for under RTI Act-’05.

Ref.: Your RTI application dated 17.11.2023.

With reference to the above, it is to inform you that information as sought
for by you is related with personal information, can not be disclosed as per section
8(1)(j) of the RTI Act, 200S.

The Additional Director General & Inspector General of Police (A),
West Bengal is the 1st Appellate Authority of West Bengal Police Directorate and the
period of 1st Appeal is within 30 days from the date of receipt of reply.

QM\\‘(V’?

Inspector General of Police (O), WB
8 State Public Information Officer
West Bengal Police Directorate
under the RTI Act, 2005

Bl Asliw—
(3. cL, LY



To Dote:s 26.12'2023

The Additional Director General

& inspector General of Police (A), West Bengal
The 1% Appellate Authority,

West Bengal Police Directorate,

Bhabani Bhawan, Kolkata-—27

Sub:- First Appeal under section 19(1) of Right To Informatlon Act, 2005,

Respected Sir/Madam,

1, Babul Islam, a citizen of Indla aggrieved by decision of State Public Information Officer, | hereby file
this first appeal under section 19(1) of right to Information act, 2005 for your kind decision.

1. Details of appellant :
Full Name : BABUL ISLAM

Full Address Babul Islam, 5/0 — Md Rafique Ali
Village - Bhabagachl, P O —Dogachla
P S —Naihati (Now Shibdaspur )
District = North 24 Parganas, PIN-743130

Emall 1D - babul Islam17722@gmall com,

Ph No 9051757148
2 Details of State Public Information Officer  The Inspector General of Police {O), W8
& State Public Infarmation Officer,
West Bengal Police Directorate,

Bhabam Bhawan, Kolkata - 700027

3. Details of RT) Application to SPIO :
Date of application : 17.11 2023
Sent on 17.11 2023 by speed post No - EW4121073311N'6987412107331
Receive date of Reply: 29.1}.2023

4, Particulars of payment of filing fee :
Paid Rs 10/- by IPO No  27F 248207

5, Brief Facts of the Case:
My wife, Sahina Sultana who had filed a Maintenance Case bearing no. 256/2022 on

19 04.2022 in the court of the Addl Chief Judiclal Magistrate, Barasat, North 24 Parganas
claiming herself jobless. She has been awarded Rs.15000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) as monthly
interim masntenance by the order of the Add! Chief Judicial Maglstrate, Barasat, North 24
Parganas dated 04 04,2023 1 have come to know from the website of West Bengal Police
Recruitment Board that Sahina Sultana having Application S| No. 31069906 and mentioned in Sl
No. 752 in final merit list of provisionally recommended candidates In connection with
recruitment to the post of Constable and Lady Constable in West Bengal Police, 2020 published
vide memo no. PRB/Rectt./Cons/Web/2020 - 648 Dated 19.04.2023 has qualified for the post of
Lady Constable in West Bengal Police.
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7.

10.

11.

Detalls of Information sought :

a  Whether Sahlna Sullana has jolned In the post of Lady Constable of West Bengal Police and
if so on which date she has joined and where she has been posted now,
b The monthly gross salary amount drawn by Sahina Sultana.

Reasons/Grounds for thls appeal:

The SPI0 has not provided any Informatior which were sought by me. The SPIO has stated In hls
440=ADM/RTI

1eply vide Memao. No, mdated 22.11,2023 that the Information which were

sought for by me are related with personal information and can not be disclosed as per section

8(1)(j) of the RTI Act, 2005,

Prayer/Rellef sought for:

Kindly reply to the information sought from the SPIO with regards to my RT| application dated
17.11.2023.

RTl Fee :

I have attached an IPO of Rs.10/- {Rupees ten only) bearing na. 27F 248208 as application fees
along with this letter.

Enclosures :

a. Photocopies of original RTI application with its enclosures,

b. Postal proof of mailing,

€. Photocopy of reply letter of the SPIO,

d. Photocopy of certified copy of Interim maintenance order by ACIM, Barasat, North 24 Pgs.

I hereby state that the information and particulars given above are true to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

Thanking you,

Place: Bhabagach

Date ~26:]2: 2023 Yours faithfully

Ba.gﬂl.gbﬁi"l._,—
26:12.2023
BABUL ISLAM

Name and Signature of Appellant
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Misc 256 of 2022

Interim Matter

Order dated 04.04.2023

Today is fixed for hearing of the mterim application

It also appears that both the parties are present today thiough their respective Advecats
The record 1s taken up for hearing of the interum applicanon liled by the petitioner vraying

for interim maintenance of Rs. 25,000/- per month tor heiself trom the OP/husband

The petitioner's case n bref is that she was married to the O/P Babul Islam on 23 12 2020
as per Muslim rites and customs At the ume of marrage the petntioner’s relatives gave
valuable articles and gold ornaments as dowry as per demand of the OP  Since ~ite the
petitioner started living her conjugat hife with the O/P The peutioner alleged that the during
her stay at the in-laws' house the OP used to inflict physical and mental tortuze upon the
petitioner on further demand of dowry 1t 1s also alleged that the OP used to neglect to
maintain the petitioner At last on 1802.2021 petinoner was driven out of her marrimonial
house after being physically abused. Since then the petitioner has been iesiding at het
father’s house. The petitioner contended that durning this period the O/P neves provided a
farthing towards her mamtenance The OP is an able bodied person  He 15 the (Child
Development Project Officer, Balurghat, South Dimnapin with a salary ot mon thas
Rs.1,00,000/- including other sources of income, with cumulatve income of more than Rs

1,20,000/- per month. She prayed for interim mat tenance of Rs 25,000/~ per month for
herself at this stage.

I have heard the Ld. Ady tor the petitoner in the open Court

The Ld. Advocate for the OP vehemently contended, demed and disputes all the allegations
raised by the petinoner and stated that the petitioner used to quaitel on tnvialiies  She cid
not want to lead a happy conjugal lite with the OP He also stated that she has left um
voluntanly taking all her stridhan arucles  The OP also stated that before the petitioner left
their house, she used to fiequently visit het paternal 1wome without any prior notice The OP
further contended that the petittoner had filed the instant case only to squeeze monev from
the OP with ultenor mouve. The OP stated that he 15 a Government employee of Child
Development Office, Balurghat under South Dinajpur Distuict and disclosed fus monthly
income as Rs. 42,650/~ per month 1 his affidavat and declaration ot assets and habihties .

The OP prayed for rejection of the instant piayet.

I have also gone through declaration ot assets and habilities by the 1espective parties
This is an interim stage At this juncture this Court has to 1ely on the materials available to

1t in hand as the matter relates to socio-ecenomic legislauon Though 1t 1s a fact that such

B@\,F?{,\,Y Ma’“‘-—"’






cogent document has been produced by the petinoner, this Court has to find a muddle way

to satiate the petitioner's grievance at this very interim stage It be menuoned here that the
& O/P not yet challenged the factum of marriage. I must also add heie that 1 every such cases
the Court 1s also to strike a balance between the claim of the peutioner and the st
economic condition of the OP as well It will be mentioned her that 1 suppott or his
- contention the OP has filed copties of bunch of documents, but at this stage this court has
limited scope to bank upon those documents because that can only be proved by baving
cogent, reliable and substantive evidence.

b Considering the above facts and circumstances 1 think that I am pot m @ posiuon o

adjudicate the merits and demerits of the case. This will be looked nto at the tume at
evidence. The Ld. Apex Court while explamning the object of the nstant legislation stated -

Section 125 1s enacted for social justice and specifically to protect women and cluldien as

also old and infirm poor parents within the constituuonal sweep of Art. 15(3) remfoiced by
1} Art. 39 of the Constitunon. The provision gives effect to the natural and fundamenta! duty
| of a man to maintamn his wife, children and parents so long they are unable to mantam
themselves — Savitaben v State (2005)3 SCC 636 AIR 2005 CS 1809 2005 Cr 1.J214

Considering the socio economic conditions  the parties and the affidavits nf asset
and liabilities of both the parues, 1 thihk the monthly income of the OP, should not be less
than Rs. 40,000/~ to Rs.50,000/- per month
Hence 1t is

ORDERLD

that the petition ws 125 CrPC filed by the petitionel Sahina Sultana dated 19 04 2022
praying for intenim maintenance 15 hereby considered and allowed m part on contest
Petitioner is entitled to get interim maintenance of Rs.15,000/- pei month for heiselt liom
the O.P. e T o,
Thus, the O.P. is directed to pay Rs.15,000/- per me ath tor the interm maintenance of the
petitioner. The O.P. 1s directed to pay Rs 15,000/~ per month to the petiuoner within 10 days

of each succeeding month for which 1t becomes payable and dues
The order is effected from the date of filing the petinon u/s 125 of CrPC re. 19.04 2022

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the pettioner free of cost

a0
To O 9- 0 g"‘H_’_"-‘fm' evidence of PW1
-’d"‘"—--—'

>
LACIM, Barasat, North 24 Parganas.
“TAddl. Chief Judicial Magsirate

Barasat, Norith 24 Pastanios

i

Examined & Found to be a true

. T -
Copy and carrectly Stamped | uER EIELLD Jﬁ;j{ﬁ:‘:if?v? Ao (
- ; oYX i \:
lﬁ LY &1 ud tw MamMUPs Reat Tamhaing Clerk 'y {} fedeg
R -CC"'!"":".‘H}' nﬂfk qu m Qﬂ C.l . ,f{’ Barasat . ;

Nty 24 Partanas

Bffll‘\‘l\jf ,Q/d@,w

0% 0112034,






WEST BENGAL POLICE DIRECTORATE,
BHABANI BHAWAN, KOLKATA-27.

Appellate Order

Perused the RTI application and all related records. The RTI application
dated 23.09.23 of Shri Babul Islam had been received by the SPIO & IGP(O), West Bengal
on 10.10.2023 from the SPIO, West Bengal Police Recruitment Board.

The applicant sought information regarding service details of his wife namely
Smt. Sahina Sultana who was provisionally recommended as Lady Constable in West
Bengal Police-2020.

Information / reply was communicated to the applicant by the IGP(O) & SPIO,
West Bengal Police Directorate vide this office Memo No.393-ADM/RTI dated 11.10.23
within stipulated statutory period and the same has been recewved by the apphcant.

The petitioner preferred appeal with an IPO of Rs.10/- vide his letter dated
26.12.2023 which was received on 28.12.2023.

I perused all the records. I heard the views of the SPIO, WBPD in person.

After careful application of my mind judiciously, I conclude that the reply to the
RTI application dated 23.09.23 of Shri Babul Islam is satisfactory and as per the letter
and spirit of the RTI Act, 2005.

Hence, the appeal petition dated 26.12.23 is disposed off.

The appellant may prefer appeal before the West Bengal Information Commuission,
“Khadya Bhawan”, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087, if he is not satisfied with
this order.

Sd/-
(Ajey Mukund Ranade, IPS)
ADG & IGP (A), WB &
Appellate Authority,
West Bengal Police Directorate
under the RTI Act, 2005

Memo. No. 06 (92). ADM/RTI Dated: 08~0/-24
ADM/RTI - 204 /23
Copy forwarded to:-

1. The IGP(O) & SPIO, West Bengal Police Directorate for necessary action.

. Shri Babul Islam, S/O- Md. Rafique Ali of Vill- Bhabagachi, PO- Dogachia, PS- Naihati
(Now Shibdaspur), Dist.- North 24 PGS., Pin-743130 An IPO vide NO 27F 248208 of
Rs.10/- as received from your end is retuned herewith as the requisite fee 1s not
required to file 1st Appeal u/s 19(1) of the+RTI Act, 2005.

A

(Ajey Mukund Ranade, IPS)
ADG & IGP (A), WB &
Appellate Authority,

%g\ku&, q\j‘iﬂm—"" West Bengal Po‘l:ice Directorate

8q. bl-2e 2N







Hearing on 27-01-2026 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=cd5ec76...

Hearing on 27-01-2026

< State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal <scic-wb@nic.in> >
Tue, 30 Dec 2025 3:11:51 PM +0530

To "policewb"<policewb@gmail.com>
Cc "babulislam17722"<babulislam17722@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-A-100333-953-2024...
16 KB

1of1 30-12-2025, 15:12
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WEST BENGAL POLICE DIRECTORATE
BHABANI BHAWAN, KOLKATA-27.

Memo. No.__~_ Ql- ADM/RTI Date: O5-0] -2026
ADM/RTI - 237/23

To

Shri Rupak Bhattacharjee,

Section Officer,

West Bengal Information Commission,
Khadya Bhaban, 11A, Mirza Galib Street,
Kolkata-700087.

Sub.:- Notice of hearing regarding the matter of Shri Babul Islam.

Ref.:- Memo No.6852-WBIC/RTI/A/100333/953/2024 dated 29.12.25 of the West Bengal
Information Commission.

With reference to the above, it is hereby intimated that the applicant namely Shri
Babul Islam made an RTI application dated 17.11.2023 before the then SPIO, WBPD to get
service details of his wife namely Sahina Sultana.

Denied to provide personal information as per section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act, 2005,
a reply was sent to the applicant vide this office Memo No.448-ADM/RTI dated 22.11.2023
by the then SPIO, WBPD within stipulated statutory period.

The petitioner preferred an appeal petition dated 26.12.2023 before the then
Appellate Authority, WBPD to get proper information.

The then appellate authority, WBPD has passed an order in ¢/w appeal petition
dated 26.12.2023 of Shri Babul Islam and the same was also communicated to the
applicant under this office Memo No.06(2)-ADM/RTI dated 08.01.2024.

This is for kind information of the Hon’ble Information Commission.

k\v ool |2~
\Q@\ DIGP, Telecommjunication, WB
\© With additional charge of DIGP, Policy, WB
& State Public Information Officer
West Bengal Police Directorate
under the RTI Act, 2005
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